

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PARS EQUALITY CENTER, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the  
United States, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-255-TSC

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF  
CHURCH AND STATE AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

KRISTI L. GRAUNKE\*  
GILLIAN GILLERS\*  
*Southern Poverty Law Center*  
*1989 College Avenue NE*  
*Atlanta, GA 30317*  
*(404) 521-6700*

\* *pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
BRADLEY GIRARD†  
*Americans United for*  
*Separation of Church and*  
*State*  
*1310 L Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 466-3234*

† application for admission to  
Court's bar pending

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
A. The Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims.....	3
1. The Executive Order violates the Establishment Clause.....	3
a. The Executive Order fails the <i>Larson</i> Test. ....	3
b. The Executive Order fails the Endorsement Test.....	6
c. The Executive Order fails the <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	13
d. The Executive Order fails the Coercion Test. ....	16
2. The Executive Order violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act. ....	17
B. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Favor Granting A Preliminary Injunction.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	6, 16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	19
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	2
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005) .....	7, 9

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	15
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Christian Scientists v. Christian Sci. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , <i>First Church of Christ, Scientist</i> , 829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	2
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	13, 15
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-cv-141, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017).....	19
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017).....	4, 20
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	16

## Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	17, 18

## Other Authorities

David Brody, <i>Brody File Exclusive: President Trump Says Persecuted Christians Will Be Given Priority As Refugees</i> , CBN NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kCqG8M">http://bit.ly/2kCqG8M</a> .....	9, 14
<i>Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration</i> , DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT (Dec. 7, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/1jKL2eW">http://bit.ly/1jKL2eW</a> .....	8, 14
<i>Donald Trump Remarks in Manchester, New Hampshire</i> , C-SPAN (June 13, 2016), <a href="http://cs.pn/2k7bHGq">http://cs.pn/2k7bHGq</a> .....	1
Emergency Motion, <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 526497 (No. 17-35105).....	4, 11, 20
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Figures at a Glance</i> , UNHCR, <a href="http://bit.ly/2cmTBiF">http://bit.ly/2cmTBiF</a> (last visited Mar. 1, 2017).....	5, 8
<i>Guide: Syria's Diverse Minorities</i> , BBC NEWS (Dec. 9, 2011), <a href="http://bbc.in/2l0Zgd0">http://bbc.in/2l0Zgd0</a> .....	15
Diaa Hadid, <i>What Muslims Do on Hajj, and Why</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 8, 2016), <a href="http://nyti.ms/2kYGovS">http://nyti.ms/2kYGovS</a> .....	17
Michael Edison Hayden & Maia Davis, <i>World's Airlines Are Told It's Back to Business as Usual for US-bound Travelers in Wake of Judge's Order</i> , ABC NEWS (Feb. 4, 2017), <a href="http://abcn.ws/2l8PYvy">http://abcn.ws/2l8PYvy</a> .....	19
Andrew Kaczynski, <i>Steve Bannon in 2010: 'Islam Is Not a Religion of Peace. Islam Is a Religion of Submission,'</i> CNN (Jan. 31, 2017), <a href="http://cnn.it/2knpXSE">http://cnn.it/2knpXSE</a> .....	10
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Jynnah Radford, <i>Key Facts About Refugees to the U.S.</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Jan. 30, 2017), <a href="http://pewrsr.ch/2kk7ro8">http://pewrsr.ch/2kk7ro8</a> .....	7, 8
Letter of Edward J. Ramotowski, Deputy Assistant Sec'y, Dep't of State (Jan. 27, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2ksbtL2">http://bit.ly/2ksbtL2</a> .....	4, 10

<i>The Marranos</i> , JEWISHHISTORY.ORG, http://www.jewishhistory.org/the-marranos/ (last visited Feb. 2, 2017) .....	14
<i>Meet the Press</i> , NBC NEWS (July 24, 2016) http://nbcnews.to/29TqPnp .....	8
Memorandum from Donald F. McGahn II to the Acting Sec’y of State, the Acting Attorney Gen., and the Sec’y of Homeland Sec. (Feb. 1, 2017), http://politi.co/2lNjfvS .....	10
<i>Message from U.S. Embassy Tel Aviv Consular Section</i> , U.S. EMBASSY IN ISRAEL, http://bit.ly/2l0KWB8 (last visited Mar. 1, 2017) .....	9
David Morgan, <i>Former Intel Official: Trump Immigration Ban Makes Americans Less Safe</i> , CBS NEWS (Jan. 30, 2017), http://cbsn.ws/2jKLkpK .....	18
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Domestic Extremists Have Killed More Americans than Jihadists Since 9/11. How the Government Is Responding</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 15, 2015), http://wapo.st/1Qh8Kft .....	6
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Where Do Terrorists Come From? Not the Nations Named in Trump Ban</i> , NEWSWEEK (Jan. 31, 2017), http://bit.ly/2kWoddx .....	6
Evan Perez et al., <i>Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban</i> , CNN (Jan. 30, 2017), http://cnn.it/2kGdcZy .....	10
PEW RES. CTR., <i>THE GLOBAL RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/2k4Us8B .....	7
<i>Presidential Candidate Donald Trump Town Hall Meeting in Londonderry, New Hampshire</i> , C-SPAN (Feb. 8, 2016), http://cs.pn/2kY4f1T .....	1
Reply in Support of Emergency Motion, <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 526497 (No. 17-35105) .....	11
<i>The Republican Ticket: Trump and Pence</i> , CBS NEWS (July 17, 2016), http://cbsn.ws/29NrLqj .....	2, 8
Transcripts, <i>Anderson Cooper 360 Degrees</i> , CNN (Mar. 9, 2016), http://cnn.it/2jJmaEC .....	1
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump Asked for a ‘Muslim Ban,’ Giuliani Says—and Ordered a Commission to Do It ‘Legally’</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2017), http://wapo.st/2jLbEO5 .....	8
<i>The World Factbook: Syria</i> , CIA, http://bit.ly/JZ2o63 (last updated Jan. 12, 2017) .....	15

Matt Zapposky, *DHS Report Casts Doubt on Need for  
Trump Travel Ban*, WASH. POST  
(Feb. 24, 2017), <http://wapo.st/2lOkpKW> ..... 10, 18
